

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 1, 2020**

**No. 19-1023 (and consolidated cases)**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

GROWTH ENERGY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action  
of the Environmental Protection Agency

---

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS GROWTH ENERGY,  
THE NATIONAL BIODIESEL BOARD, PRODUCERS OF RENEWABLES  
UNITED FOR INTEGRITY TRUTH AND TRANSPARENCY, AND  
THE RFS POWER COALITION**

---

BRYAN M. KILLIAN  
DOUGLAS A. HASTINGS  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
*Counsel for the National Biodiesel Board*

JEROME C. MUYS, JR.  
MUYS & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
910 17th St. NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 559-2054

SANDRA P. FRANCO  
FRANCO ENVIRONMENTAL LAW LLC  
600 Pennsylvania Ave. SE  
Unit 15577  
Washington, DC 20003

*Counsel for Producers of Renewables United  
for Integrity Truth and  
Transparency*

February 20, 2020

---

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
DAVID M. LEHN  
SAURABH SANGHVI  
CLAIRE H. CHUNG  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Growth Energy*

DAVID M. WILLIAMSON  
WILLIAMSON LAW + POLICY, PLLC  
1850 M St. NW  
Suite 840  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 256-6155

*Counsel for RFS Power Coalition*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. EPA ERRED IN REFUSING TO ACCOUNT FOR RETROACTIVE SMALL REFINERY EXEMPTIONS .....	1
II. EPA CANNOT AVOID REVIEW OF PRODUCERS UNITED’S CLAIMS .....	8
III. EPA FAILED TO PROPERLY COUNT ELECTRICITY FUEL PRODUCTION.....	14
A. EPA’s Flawed Fuel Production Estimate.....	14
B. EPA’s Unsupported Explanation .....	17
C. EPA’s De Facto Rescission of the 2014 Pathway.....	19
D. An Effective Remedy Is Needed.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	7, 11
* <i>American Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	10, 15, 16
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 15, 16, 21
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	15
<i>Ivy Sports Medicine, LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Department of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	10
* <i>National Petrochemical &amp; Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	4, 8
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	20
* <i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020)....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Advanced Biofuels Ass'n v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1115 (D.C. Cir.).....	9
<i>Producers United v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1202 (D.C. Cir.) .....	10

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS****\*42 U.S.C.**

§7545(o).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
§7607 .....	17, 19

**40 C.F.R.**

§80.1401 .....	18
§80.1405 .....	7
§80.1415 .....	18
§80.1425 .....	18
§80.1426 .....	17, 18
§80.1427 .....	13
§80.1431 .....	13
§80.1441 .....	10
§80.1452 .....	18
§80.1460 .....	13

75 Fed. Reg. 76,790 (Dec. 9, 2010).....	8
78 Fed. Reg. 36,042 (June 14, 2013).....	18
79 Fed. Reg. 42,128 (July 18, 2014).....	15
80 Fed. Reg. 77,420 (Dec. 14, 2015).....	13
83 Fed. Reg. 32,024 (July 10, 2018).....	9
83 Fed. Reg. 63,705 (Dec. 11, 2018).....	6, 8, 15, 16
84 Fed. Reg. 10,584 (Mar. 21, 2019).....	12, 14
84 Fed. Reg. 36,762 (July 29, 2019).....	20
85 Fed. Reg. 7016 (Feb. 6, 2020) .....	1, 2, 3, 5
